

No. 22-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, RICHARD K. DELMAR, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, AND THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
MAY MAILMAN
MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The circuits are in conflict regarding the justiciability of challenges to conditions in Spending Clause legislation.....	16
A. Justiciability in the circuit courts.	16
B. The circuits are split.	23
C. These conflicts typify broader confusion over state standing.....	25
II. The Court should grant review of the purely legal, immensely important merits question.....	31
III. The Court should grant certiorari in this case even if it grants certiorari in <i>Kentucky</i> or <i>West Virginia</i>	35

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, November 18, 2022 1a

Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, July 1, 2021 25a

Appendix C: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, May 12, 2021 79a

Appendix D: Declaration of Kimberly Murnieks, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, June 7, 2021 117a

Appendix E: Declaration of Kimberly Murnieks, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, May 19, 2021 120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	25, 34
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	34, 35
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	24
<i>Colorado v. Toll</i> , 268 U.S. 228 (1925)	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	33, 34
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	34
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	34, 35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	24, 25

<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867)	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	27
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 3, 4, 15, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 35	
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	28
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	29
<i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , 39 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4, 18, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	28, 29, 31
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 53 F.4th 983 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 539 F.Supp.3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	4, 20

<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 547 F.Supp.3d 713 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	4
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	29
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	26
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	29
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	29
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	1, 9, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	13
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	3, 31, 32
<i>Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>).....	3, 31, 32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	25
<i>West Virginia v. Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) ..	3, 4, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 35

<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	34, 35
--	--------

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	27
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	1, 28
U.S. Const. art. I, §10	26
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	26
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	5
42 U.S.C. §802.....	1, 5, 9, 32, 34
31 C.F.R. §35.1	2, 14
31 C.F.R. §35.4.....	14, 32
31 C.F.R. §35.5.....	9, 34
31 C.F.R. §35.8.....	14, 32
86 Fed. Reg. 26786 (May 17, 2021)	10, 11
87 Fed. Reg. 4338 (Jan. 27, 2022)	2, 14, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10	33

Other Authorities

- Grove, *Foreword: Some Puzzles of State Standing*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1883 (2019) 25
- Hamburger, *Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom* (2021) 29, 31
- Hessick, *Quasi-Sovereign Standing*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1927 (2019)..... 26, 27, 28
- Narechania, *Certiorari in Important Cases*, 122 Colum. L. Rev. 923 (2022)..... 35
- Rappeport, *A Last-Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 13, 2021) 1
- Roesler, *State Standing to Challenge Federal Authority in the Modern Administrative State*, 91 Wash. L. Rev. 637 (2016) 25, 28, 29
- Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* §4.12 (10th ed. 2013) 35
- Sub. S.B. 18, 134th Gen. Assemb. §§1, 5, 6 (Ohio, enrolled Mar.29, 2021) 13
- U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Compliance & Reporting Guidance: State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds* (Sept. 20, 2022)..... 14, 21

Vladeck, *States' Rights and State Standing*, 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 845 (2012) 30

Woolhandler & Collins, *State Standing*, 81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995) 28

Young, *State Standing and Cooperative Federalism*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1893 (2019) 30
